West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




Solicitation Response(SR)  Dept: 0803

ID: ESR09302100000002186 Ver.: 1

(L TE 1ML Ty EIT | Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information | Clarification Request

Jump to: FORMS

Accounts Payable

ﬁ\ £ Home ﬁPersonalize @) Accessiviity [ AppHelp . About | (]

Accounts Receivable

Procurement Folder: 933739

Procurement Type:

Vendor ID:

Legal Name:
Alias/DBA:
Total Bid:

Response Date:
Response Time:
Responded By User ID:
First Name:

Last Name:

Email:

Phone:

Central Master Agreement
000000192144 &

ALPHA MECHANICAL SERVICE INC

$50,900.00
09/30/2021

10:39

Sarahw 2
Sarah

Wright

sarah wright@aamservic

502-968-0121

SO Doc Code:
SO Dept:

SO Doc ID:
Published Date:
Close Date:
Close Time:
Status:

Solicitation Description:

Total of Header Attachments:
Total of All Attachments:

CRFQ

0803
DOT2200000042
9/29/21

9/30/21

13:30

Closed

ADDENDUM NO. 2 HVAC
PREV/CORR MAINTENANCE

1
1

<>




W

,a{;wﬂ?%}ﬁ Department of Administration State of West Virginia

Q . Lo
Purchasing Division S
2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

o

Proc Folder: 933739
Solicitation Description: ADDENDUM NO. 2 HVAC PREV/CORR MAINTENANCE AND PARTS

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement
Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2021-09-30 13:30 SR 0803 ESR09302100000002186 1
VENDOR
000000192144

ALPHA MECHANICAL SERVICE INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0803 DOT2200000042
Total Bid: 50900 Response Date: 2021-09-30 Response Time:
Comments:

10:39:40

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep

304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: ~ Sep 30, 2021 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




Line Comm Ln Desc

Qty Unit Issue Unit Price

Ln Total Or Contract Amount

1 HVAC PREVENTIVE/CORRECTIVE
MAINTANCE AND PARTS

1.00000 EA

50900.000000

50900.00

Comm Code Manufacturer

Specification

Model #

72151201

Commodity Line Comments: None

Extended Description:

HVAC PREVENTIVE/CORRECTIVE MAINTANCE AND PARTS

Date Printed:  Sep 30, 2021

Page: 2

FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




Department of Administration State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division .
2019 Washington Strest East Centralized Request for Quote

Post Office Box 50130 Highways
Charieston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder: 933739
Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO. 2 HYAC PREV/CORR MAINTENANCE AND PARTS

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM NO_2
Vendor Questions and Responses

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version
2021-09-29 2021-09-30 13:30 CRFQ 0803 DOT2200000042 3

BiD CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DiVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE
CHARLESTON WV 25305
us

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name : Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.
Address : 7200
Street: Distribution Drive

City : Louisville

State: KV Country: US Zip

Principal Contact : Sarah Wright
Vendor Contact Phone: 888-212-6324 Extension:

40258

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep

304-558-2566
john.w.estep@wv.gov

A

/ o
Vendor

Signature FEIN# 51-0456396
[

DATE 9/29/2021

Ali offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:  Sep 29, 2021 Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION =1 i L0 o

Addendum No, 2

Addendum No_2 Issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Vendor Questions and Responses

INVOICETO. . HIP T
BIVISION OF HIGHWAYS : DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DISTRICT ONE HQ DISTRICT ONE HG
1340 SMITH ST 1340 SMITH ST
CHARLESTON Wv CHARLESTON Wv
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 HVAC PREVENTIVE/CORRECTIVE 1.00000 EA
MAINTANCE AND PARTS $50,900.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72151201

Extended Description:
HVAC PREVENTIVE/CORRECTIVE MAINTANCE AND PARTS

[SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line Event Event Date
1 9:00am @ District 1 HQ 2021-09-17
2 Tech Qustions due by 10:00am 2021-09-22

Dale Printed:  Sep 29, 2021 Page: 2 FORM ID; WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05



Document Phase

Document Description

Page

DOT2200000042

Final

ADDENDUM NO. 2 HVAC PREV/
CORR MAINTENANCE AND
PARTS

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT2200000042

Addendum Number; 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as CRFQ DOT2200000042
(“Solicitation™) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
[X] Modify bid opening date and time
[ ] Modify specifications of proauct or service being sought
[']  Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[X] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet(s)
[ ] Correction of error
[X] Other
Description of Modification to Solicitation:
1. To provide pre-bid sign-in sheets from mandatory meeting held on 9/17/21.

2. To extend the bid opening from 09/28/2021 to 09/30/2021, The bid opening time remains at
1:30 pm.

3. Any responses to vendor questions will be issued under separate addendum.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as
Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and
effect.

2, Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda
may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to
expedite document processing.




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2200000042

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: [ hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X] Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No.6
[ ] Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No, 3 [ 1 Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 | [ 1 Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 { ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.

/ U

Authorized Signature

September 29, 2021
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing,




Bidder's Name:  Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.

D Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.
Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va, Code § 21-11-1 et, seq.
NONE

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 07/01/2021




SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT2200000042

Addendum Number: 2
The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as CRFQ DOT22000000042
(“Solicitation™) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
[ 1] Modify bid opening date and time
[ 1  Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[X] Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[1 Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[ ] Correction of error

[ 1 Other
Additional Documentation:

Bid Opening remains 09/30/2021 at 1:30pm

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and
effect.

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda
may result in bid disqualification, The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to
expedite document processing.




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2200000042

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc,

Addendum Numbers Received:
{Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ ] Addendum No. 1 { ] Addendum No. 6
[ X1 Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ 1 Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No.8
[ 1] Addendum No.4 [ 1 Addendum No.9
[ 1 AddendumNo.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.

/ Company
il N A/

’ Authorized Signature

September 29, 2021
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

TS
' )

John Jennings /Account Representative

{Printed Name and Title)

7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258
(Address)

888-212-6324 or 304-550-5289 Fax 866-296-8035
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
iohn.jennings@aamservice.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, T certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that |
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn;
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the
Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the
terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am
submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the
vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on
vendor’s behalf; that | am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to
the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may
require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the
rovisions of West Virginia Code § 54-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law,

Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.

(Company) %I/\/
(S

(Authorize}/Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Jason Hlari/Controller
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

September 29, 2021
(Date)

R888-212-6324/866-290-8035
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 07/01/2021




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction coniract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit viotation, license assessment, defaulted warkers’ compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required fo be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the pary has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect recsive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor centract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penaity of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Mm_%gbmmﬂ_&%f
Authorized Signature: / (o} — Date: 9/29/2021

v

State of Kenfucky

County of Jefferson , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to be;‘gn&‘\‘@%&ﬁgmfy of _September 2021,
My Commission expires i’//%‘)iﬁ DAWNO(’;;"/, . 20&4/
LS R i )
AFFIX SEAL HERE -:% i wOTARY ‘E%EOTARY PUBLIC _/Lsintiip [os W 1its KD HIOK
:2"%«, AuBL© gv /f[/f?fp 2/ PurchasingAfﬁdavlt(Revisd 01/19/2018)
%,;%:3‘4; ........... \\\\sj\é‘

e/} MRGE! \\\ .
M, WR
4”6‘81""'5',{"\ Y




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
012200112 HVAC Maintenance

EXHIBIT C - PRICING PAGES

Preventive Maintenance:

Monthly Charge X 12 months - Total Yearly Charge
$.1,950.00 X 12 = $ 2340000

Corrective Maintenance:

Hourly Labor Rate X Estimated Hours = Total Labor Cost
$ 75.00 X 200 . = $__15,000.00
Estimated Parts Cost X Multiplier = Total Parts Cost
$10,000.00 X 1.25 = $_12,500.,00
Total Cost * $_50,900.00

* Total Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Cost, Total Labor Cost, and the
Total Parts Cost,

Revised 06/08/18




Document A310™ _ 2010

Conforms with The American Institute 6f Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:.
(Neane, legal statuy and addrass) e, legal statvs and privcipal place of business)
Alpha Mechanical Service, inc. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
e 3 This document has Important

7200 Distribution Drive 175 Berkeley Street legal consaquenses. Consultation

—_ ; with an afterney Is encouraged
Loulsville, KY 40256 Boston, MA 02116 with respact fo its completion or
OWNER: miedlification.

{Name, legal statits and address) Any singular reference to

(. - . ] . . Confractor, Surety, Qwner or
State of West Virginia Dept. of Administration Purchasing Division other pary shall be considered

2019 Washington Street East plural where applicatile,
Charieston, WV 25305

BOND AMOUNT: $ 5% Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:
Nanwe, location or address, and Project number, if o)

Division of Highways, Scficitation #: DOT2200000042 - HVAC Preventative/Corrective Maintenance and
Parts

The Contractor and Surcty are bound to the Owner in the amowat set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and scvenally, as provided herein, The conditions of this
Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within tho time specitied in the bid documents, or within sucl thne period
as may be agreed fo by the Owner and Coptractor, and the Contractor ¢ither (1) enters into a contract with the Owner fu accordsnce with
the terms ofsuch bid, and gives such bond or bonds as muy be specitied in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in
the jurisdiction of the Projest and otherwise acceptable to the Qwner, for the faithfal performance of swoh Cotitract and for the prompt
payment of labor and material fusnished in the prossoution thereoft or (2) pays to the Owser the difference, not to exceed the amotint of
this Bond, between the smount specified in snid bid and such larper amount for whiclithe Owater may in good faith contract with another
party to perform the work covered by suid bid, then this obligation shall He null and vold, otherwise b venioin in full foree and eNout, The
Surety hereby woives any nolice of an agreement betweon the Owaer and Canfractor 1o exteitd the time i which the Owner may accopt the
bid. Waiver ol notice hy the Surely shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggrogate bevond (he thme for
aceeptance ol bids specitied in the bid dotuments, and the Gwner and Contractor shall ebisin te Surety's consent for an extension beyond
sixly (60) days. .

IT'this Bond is issned in copnection with a subcontractor's bid to a Gontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be decmed to be
Subcontractor and the ferm Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor,

When this Bond has been furnishied to comply with a stututory or other logal requivenent in the focation of the Prajeot, any provision in
this Bond conflicting with suid stotutory or'legal tequirement shall be deemed deleted herelrom and provisions contorming to such
stotulory or etler logal requirement sholl be deemed incorported herein. When so furished, the intent s that this Bond shall be constroed
ox ¢ statutory band and not as a conien faw bond,

Signed and sealedthis  30th  day of September, 2021

Alpha Mechanical Service, inc.

{Principal) {Seal)
By: _joen
(Title)
4 el ‘i:‘;:‘é”
Liberty Mutyal insurance Company % w B, 1 ffjh‘i’,;'ﬁ
7 Suretyy ‘ ;2{;3;98'@') REQe - ﬁ-:'
 Miness) _ \ J\ / T P 'F«;“ﬁ' we
By: _ WA iEie 155y ®-QL
(Tile) Tahitia M. FTy v Attorney;L@gFTa;ct P
B 1 ¥ Y 1
Surety Phone No.  617-357-05D0, xf‘:;:?:

S s deyyet o8
$-0054/A8 8/10 ‘e, B S

»




currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for morigage, note, loan, letter of credi,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named hereln, and they have no authority to
bind the Gompany except in the manner and to the exfent herein stated.

leefty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company _
Mutual. The Chia Casualty Insurarice Company Cerlificate No._8206063-674009
SURETY Wast American insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshirs, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Gompany is a comosation duly onganized under e laws of the State of Massachuseits, and Wost American Insurance Company is a corporafion duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana {herein collactively called the *Gompanies™), pursuant fo and by authority hesein set forth, does' hereby name, constitute and appoint, C. Stephens
Griggs, Charissa D. Lecuyer, Charles R. Teter, 111, Christy M. Braile, Debra ). Scarbgrough, Evan . Sizemore, Jeffrey C. Carey, Kellie A. Meyer, Lauren Scott, Mary
T. Flanigan, Patrick T. Pribyl, Rebecea S. Leal, Tahitia M. Fry, Veronica L.awver

all of the city of Kansas City state of MO each individually if there be more than one named, its trye and lawful attomey-in-fact 1o make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for arid on ils behalf as surely and as ifs act and qeed, any znd all underiakings, bonds, recognizances and ofher surety obligafions, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as bindihg upon the Companies as if they have heen duly signed by the president and affested by the sectelary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

{N WITNESS WHEREQF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an autharized officer or official of the Gompanies and the ¢orporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thertothis __19th  dayof  March , 2021 . -

Liberty Mutual insurence Company
The. Ohio Casualy Insurance Cormpany
West Amesican Insurarice Company

Lol ] e

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

P E
8
g
State of PENNSYLVANIA 5
County of MONTGOMERY g
Onthis _19th dayof  March _, 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknawledged himself fo be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutua? Insurance 2
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being aulhorized so te do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes [ i=
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer, 9
IN WIFNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed.my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written, a
” O
Commanwealth of Permsylvania - Nofary Seal
’ Tetesa Pastella, Notary Pubh
ooy oy Do rens Dttt
gL | By: <
ommisslon number 1126044 " - .
‘Mamber, Pennsyivania Assediaton of NoGies Teresa Pasiella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made ard executed pursuant fo and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Chio Casualty nsurance Company, Liberty Mutuel
Insurence Company, and West American Insisrance Compeny which resolutions are now i full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTIGLE IV - OFFICERS: Seciion 12. Power of Atiomey. :

Any officer or cther official of the Guiporation authorizad for that purpose in writing by the Chaimman or the President, and sithject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such allomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary fo act in hehalf of the Corporalion to make, executs, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety
any and all widentakings, bonds, recognizances and other Surety obligations. Stch atiomeys-in-facl, subject to the limitations set forth in their tespective powers of atlorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corperation by their sigrature and execidion of any. such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
mstruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secrefary. Any power of autharly granted lo any representafive or atfomey-in-fagl under the
provisicns of this arficte may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chiairman, the President or by the officer or officers graniing such poweror authority.

ARTICLE Xlll - Execution of Contracts; Section 5. Surety Bonds and Underiakings.

Any officer of the Company aufhorized for that purpose in wrifing by the chairman or ihe president, and subject o such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fast, as may be necessary to ast in behalf of the Cumpany to inake, execuls, seal, acknowledye and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recogrizances and ofher surety obligations. Such atiomeys-in-fact subject to the limilations set foith in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to altach thersto the seal of the Company. When s¢ execuled such instruments shalf be as binding as if
signed by the president and atlested by the secretary.

Certificate of Deslgnatlon — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Gompany, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary 1o appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may bo necessary to ol on behalf of the Company fo make, exscute, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety any and al undertakings, bonds, recognizences and other surefy
chligations,

Authorizatlen — By unanimous consént of the Company's Board of Birecto y e Bapipkrycensents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upan a certified copy of any power of atigm g@&udﬁﬁftg ‘gdrngany in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same lorca and effect as though manually affixed. SA Vet *:‘{‘F; ‘5 ', 4,"#‘

I, Renee G. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The ﬁhﬂzﬁ‘d&n@ﬁ! lnéurarfgqg'om . Liberty Mufual Insurance Gompany, and West American Insutance Compary do
hereby cerify that the original power of attomey of which the foregbisg isjgiml, true and conast &o &oathe Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has niot been revoked. . ;—f“: & T

I 181 ey
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, } have hereunto sel my hand and aff'rgeﬁ:ﬂ@%afs-n_f said Cojnpgu‘iies' {8 ¥ 30th  dayof September , 2021 .
oy v R -

For bond and/or Power of Attorner '_([POA) verification inquiries

please call 610-832-8240 or emai

LMS5-12673 LIRIC OCIC WAIC Mulli Co 020121




Fnergy Solutions

First In Guality » Firsl In Service » First For You

REFERENCES
Mardi Gras Casino y £ Steve Carrier
WYV State University a I;Sa_yton Wilson
Highland Hospital ;".T:;..:re‘ﬁ:liah Ferrell ‘
State of WV — Office of Technology Dan ‘éhriver é
State of WV — Treasury.]);epartmen;‘;~- A 3 Ci;r-is Hatton

7200 Distribution Drive e Louisville, KY 40258-2827

Toll-Free: {(888) 212-6324  Toli-Free Fax: (866) 296-8035 e customercare@aamservice.com » www.alphamechanicalservice.com




	Advantage;jsessionid=xfGXSe1Mq95AsmSNk60ob4gIhawqPqJoyXTIYyrR.pdf
	1


